

18.08.2025
Item No.19
Ali
ct. no.24

WPA 15554 of 2025

**Ashok Kumar
Vs.
Union of India & Anr.**

Mr. Shatanshu Panda,
Mr. Dipendra Nath Chunder,
Mr. Rishad Medora,
Ms. Priyanka Mitra,

..... for the petitioner.

Mr. Amit Kumar Nag,
Ms. Rishita Saha

....for the HPCL.

This matter appears under the heading
"correction".

In the order dated 24th of July, 2025 at
paragraphs 9 and 10 line one the oil marketing
companies should be read as "Bharat Petroleum
Corporation Ltd." instead of "Oil Marketing
companies".

At paragraphs 12 and 13 the "oil marketing
companies" should be read as "Bharat Petroleum
Corporation Ltd."

In paragraphs 10, 11 and 12 the "HP Gas
Manual" should be read as "LP Gas Manual".

In paragraph 13 at page 6 in the 4th line 1st
two words the "petition" should be omitted.

In page 16 paragraph 29 should be omitted. Consequently paragraphs 30 and 31 should be re-numbered as 29 and 30 respectively.

The remaining portions of the said order shall remain unaltered.

The office is directed to make necessary corrections as mentioned hereinabove in the body of the order itself within a fortnight.

Let the instant order shall be made a part of the order passed by this Court on 24.07.2025.

(Subhendu Samanta, J.)