

17.09.2025
Item No.4
Ali
ct. no.24

WPA 15554 of 2025

**Ashok Kumar
Vs.
Union of India & Anr.**

Mr. Rishad Medora,
Mr. Shatanshu Panda,
Mr. Dipendra Nath Chunder,
Ms. Priyanka Mitra,

..... for the petitioner.

Mr. Amit Kumar Nag,
Ms. Rishita Sarkar

....for the HPCL.

This matter appears under the heading
"Extension of Interim Order".

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of HPCL
submits that the affidavit-in-opposition shall be
placed on record very soon.

It appears that the interim order passed by
this Court is going to expire tomorrow i.e. on 18th
September, 2025.

Let the interim order passed by this Court on
the earlier occasion be further extended till
November 28, 2025 or until further order, whichever
is earlier.

List the matter on 19th of November, 2025
under the heading "To Be Mentioned".

The respondent authority is at leave to use the affidavit-in-opposition within two weeks after ensuing Puja vacation. Reply, if any, by the petitioner within one week thereafter.

In order dated 18th of August, 2025 the last line quoted portion "petition" should be read as "that competition".

Department to do the necessary correction in the body of the order dated 24th July, 2025.

(Subhendu Samanta, J.)