

25.03.2026

Item Nos. 8 & 9

Crt.No.10

b.r.

WPA 15554 of 2025

Ashok Kumar

-vs-

Union of India & Ors.

With

WPA 17453 of 2025

Anjana Mondal (Saha) @ Anjana Saha

-vs-

Union of India & Ors.

Mr. Shatanshu Panda

Mr. Dipendra Nath Chunder

.. For the petitioner in WPA 15554 of 2025.

Mr. Debabrata Saha Roy, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Pingal Bhattacharyya

Mr. Subhankar Das

Mr. Neil Basu

Mr. Sankha Biswas

... for the petitioner in WPA 17453 of 2025.

Mr. Amit Kumar Nag

Mr. Partha Banerjee

Ms. Rishita Sarkar

... for the Resp. no.2 in both the writ petitions.

Parties are represented through their learned counsels.

Affidavit in reply filed on behalf of the petitioner in WP 15554 of 2025 is kept with the record.

In the order dated **21.01.2026**, there is a typographical error crept in the cause title in WPA 17453 of 2025 as "**Jana Saha**". Let the same be

corrected to read as “**Anjana Mondal (Saha) @ Anjana Saha**”.

Another typographical error crept in respect of “**WPA 13554 of 2025**”, the same should be corrected to read as “**WPA 15554 of 2025**”.

Let the aforesaid corrections be incorporated in the order dated 21.01.2026.

The other part of the order remains unaltered.

The petitioner seeks extension of interim order which is due to expire on March 31, 2026.

Since the issue involved herein is pending before the Hon’ble Apex Court for final adjudication, let the interim order be extended till the same attains finality.

Let the matter go out of the list.

Liberty to mention.

(Smita Das De, J.)